
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 3761

ANSWERED ON- 05/04/2023


SCRAPPING OF OLD VEHICLES


3761. SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the percentage of registered CNG, petrol and diesel vehicles in the country at present which have completed 15 years, State-wise;


(b) whether all Government vehicles which have completed 15 years will be scrapped;

(c) if so, details of Government’s plan of action for phasing out of these de-registered vehicles;


(d) whether any scrappage policy exists for these Government vehicles; and


(e) if so, details thereof and if not, reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a)        The details of registered CNG, petrol and diesel vehicles, State-wise, are provided in

the annexure.


(b), (c), (d) and (e)      1.         GSR Notification 29(E) dt 16.01.2023 provides that Certificate

of registration for vehicles owned by Central, States and UT governments and their Departments, Local government (Municipal Corporations or Municipalities or Panchayats), State transport undertakings, PSUs and other Autonomous bodies with the Central Government and State Governments, shall not be renewed after the lapse of fifteen years. Disposal of such vehicles is to be ensured through the Registered Vehicle Scrapping Facility. This rule does not apply to the special purpose vehicles (armoured and other specialised vehicles) used for operational purposes for defense of the country and for the maintenance of law and order and internal security.

2.         The Central Government has provided incentives to State Governments for

implementation of Vehicle scrapping Policy. Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance has included an incentive of Rs. 2000 crore for the States in its ongoing scheme for ‘Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment 2022-23’. The incentive amount is linked to the achievement of milestones by States as per the detailed guidelines issued vide letter dated

16.12.2022.


 3.        Further, the Scheme for Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment has been

extended for the financial year 2023-24 by the Government and the incentive amount to the States has been increased to Rs. 3000 crores, to incentivise scrapping of State Government vehicles which are older than 15 years, waiver of liabilities on old vehicles, providing tax concessions to individuals for scrapping of old vehicles and setting up of automated vehicle testing facilities.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3761 ANSWERED ON 05.04.2023 ASKED BY SHRI MOHAMMED

NADIMUL HAQUE REGARDING SCRAPPING OF OLD VEHICLES.


Number of Registered Vehicles across States (greater than or equal to 15 years) as on 31-03-

2023


Disclaimer:

1.Telangana and Lakshadweep data are not available in Online Vahan DB and hence not provided
2. Fuel type data for many old vehicles has not been recorded in the system.
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